

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).6021/2006

(From the judgment and order dated 13/12/2005 in LPA No. 527/2005 of
The HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI)

STATE OF JHARKHAND & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UMA PRASAD

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and prayer for interim relief and
office report)

Date: 02/02/2007 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.K. THAKKER

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE LOKESHWAR SINGH PANTA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Manish Kumar Saran, adv.

Mr. Sujit Saurabh, Adv.

Mr. Anil K. Jha, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Mohit Shah, Adv.

Mr. Navin Prakash, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Application for exemption from filing O.T. is allowed.

Leave granted.

Hearing expedited.

Original record shall be requisitioned.

Meanwhile, rejoinder affidavit may be filed.

We have heard learned counsel for the parties on i

nterim

relief. On April 13, 2006, notice was issued on the special l

eave

petition and stay of contempt proceedings was granted,

since

it was stated that contempt

..2/-

-2-

proceeding had been initiated by the respondent herein (widow of the deceased employee). So far as the High Court is concerned, an order

was passed to pay the amount to which the deceased employee was entitled.

In the facts and circumstances, in our opinion, it would be appropriate if we direct the appellants to pay amount of Rs. 1 lakh on ad hoc basis towards the amount of Gratuity and Provident Fund. It is, however, subject to the final outcome of the appeal.

[Charanjeet Kaur]

Court Master

[Vinod Kulvi]

Court Master